OWNER’S HANDBOOK
English Version
FROM SERIAL NO: 485T001001 HANDBOOK: 485101 (rev.0.)
Issue : 21.09.99
Harrier
48
CODE 485T
(Blade Brake Clutch - Auto Drive)

Preparation:
While mowing, always wear substantial footwear and long trousers.  Do not operate the
equipment when barefoot or wearing sandals.
Thoroughly inspect the area where the mower is to be used and remove all objects which may
be thrown by the machine.
WARNING: Petrol is highly flammable.
- Store fuel in containers specifically designed for this purpose.
- Refuel outdoors only and do not smoke while refuelling.
- Add fuel before starting the engine.  Never remove the cap from the fuel tank or add petrol
while the engine is running or when the engine is hot.  Allow the engine to cool for at least 2
minutes before refuelling.
- Do not attempt to start the engine if petrol is spilled or a smell of petrol is present.  Move
the mower away from the area of spillage and avoid creating any source of ignition until
petrol vapours have dissipated.
- Always use fresh fuel.  Stale fuel can block the carburettor and cause leakage.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS1.5 1.5
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
THIS SYMBOL MEANS BE ALERT!  YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED.
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL BE ALERT TO THE POSSIBILITY
OF INJURY. CAREFULLY READ THE MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS

Do not operate the engine in a confined space where dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can
collect.
Always pull the starter cord slowly until resistance is felt.  Then pull the cord rapidly to avoid
kickback and prevent hand or arm injury.
Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.
Avoid using the mower on wet grass, where feasible.
Always be sure of your footing on slopes.
Walk, never run.
Mow across the face of slopes, never up and down.
Exercise extreme caution when changing direction on slopes.
Do not mow excessively steep slopes.
Use extreme caution when reversing or pulling the mower towards you.
Stop the engine if the mower has to be tilted for transportation when crossing surfaces other
than grass and when transporting the mower to and from the area to be mowed.
Never operate the mower unless the guards are securely in position and in good condition.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS1.6 1.6
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
485101MT210999A
Continued.
Do not change the engine governor settings or overspeed the engine.
Disengage the rear roller drive clutch before starting the engine.
Start the engine carefully, with feet well away from the cutterbar.
Do not tilt the mower when starting the engine.
Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating parts.
Never pick up or carry a mower while the engine is running.
Stop the engine and disconnect the spark plug lead:
- Before clearing blockages or unclogging the discharge chute.
- Before cleaning / checking or working on the mower.
- After striking a foreign object.  Inspect the mower for damage and make repairs
before restarting and operating the mower.
- If the mower starts to vibrate abnormally (check immediately).
Stop the engine:
- Whenever you leave the mower.
- Before refuelling.
Never lift the deflector plate whilst the mower is in operation.
Never touch the engine muffler / muffler guard or cooling fins when the engine is hot.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS1.7 1.7
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING: THE CUTTERBAR CAN CONTINUE TO ROTATE
AFTER THE ENGINE IS SWITCHED OFF
485101MT210999A

Never crank the engine with the spark plug removed.  If the engine is flooded, move the
throttle to the ‘fast’ position and crank the engine until it starts.
Never strike the flywheel with a hammer or hard object as this may cause the flywheel to
shatter in operation.  Always use the correct tools to service the engine.
Never operate the engine without a muffler guard.  Inspect the muffler periodically and
replace if worn or leaking.
Never start the engine with the air-cleaner or air-cleaner cover removed.
Never store the mower with petrol in the tank within an enclosed area where fumes may reach
an open flame or spark.
Allow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure.
To reduce the fire hazard, keep the engine, muffler, cooling fins and petrol storage area free
of grass, leaves, or excessive grease.
Check the grassbag frequently for wear or deterioration.
Replace worn or damaged parts for safety.
If the fuel tank has to be drained, it is essential that this be done outdoors.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS1.8 1.8
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
485101MT210999A
WARNING DECAL
CUT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT:
THROTTLE CONTROL:
BLADE BRAKE CLUTCH DECAL:
Part No. 343019
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS1.9 1.9
DECALS
WARNING - RISK OF DANGER - SAFETY
ALERT.
DANGER OF SEVERING TOES OR

in higher engine operating temperatures with consequential
high oil consumption.  It is imperative that the oil level is
checked more frequently if this grade of oil is used in order
to guard against serious engine damage.
Check oil level: Clean around the oil filler cap before
removing.  With the mower on a level surface, unscrew and
remove the oil filler - dipstick.  Wipe oil from it with a clean
cloth.  Screw the oil filler - dipstick back in place, then
unscrew and remove it to check the oil level.
The oil level is correct when it is at the full mark on the dip-
stick.  DO NOT OVERFILL.
Slowly fill with engine oil as necessary and replace the oil
filler - dipstick.
IMPORTANT: The oil filler dipstick must be secured to
prevent oil leakage during operation.
STARTING THE ENGINE1.14 1.14
BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
F
U
L

removing and fill the fuel tank with clean unleaded petrol.
Do not overfill the fuel tank.  Allow 6mm minimum of tank
space for fuel expansion.
IMPORTANT: The fuel filler cap must be secured to
prevent fuel leakage during operation.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: The cutterbar
rotates when the engine is operating.
ALWAYS operate the engine stop lever several times and
ensure the engine stop cable moves freely before starting the
engine.
ALWAYS position the mower on a level stone free grass
surface before starting the engine.  Ensure that the cutterbar
is set above grass height before the cutterbar drive is
engaged to prevent the engine being subjected to excessive
load.
STARTING THE ENGINE1.15 1.15
BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE Continued.
  6mm
minimum
CS036
CS037
485101MT210999A
Operate the throttle control lever: Push the lever to
‘choke’ position before starting a cold engine.  It should
only be necessary to push the lever to the ‘fast’ position
before starting a warm engine.
Operate the engine start - grip: Stand behind the mower
and maintain a firm hold on the handlebar to prevent the
mower moving towards you.  Use your right hand to hold
the engine start - grip and pull slowly until resistance is felt,
then pull rapidly to crank the engine.  When the engine
starts carefully return the engine start - grip to the storage
position.  If the engine does not start after 5 attempts - refer
to “Fault Finding”.
Allow the engine to warm up and return the throttle lever to
the ‘fast’ position after starting a cold engine.
IMPORTANT - PREVENT ENGINE DAMAGE:  Never
pull the engine start - grip when the engine is running.
STARTING THE ENGINE1.16 1.16
TO START THE ENGINE
CS052
CS053
485101MT210999A
Stopping the engine: Push the lever to the rearmost position.
Emergency stop: If the engine stop lever fails, move the
throttle lever to the ‘slow’ position and disconnect the spark
plug lead to stop the engine.
STOPPING THE ENGINE1.17 1.17
CS054
STOP
STOPPING THE ENGINE
CS034

Inspect the area for hidden obstructions which when
contacted by the cutterbar could risk health and safety.
Remember the location of these obstructions and ensure
that you mow around them.
IMPORTANT - PREVENT ENGINE DAMAGE : DO
NOT use the mower on a slope greater than 20 degrees.
To adjust the height of cut: Grip the lever and pull side-
ways to disengage it from the locking notch, then push for-
wards to lower or pull backwards to raise the height of cut.
Finally release the lever at the required position and ensure
it locks firmly into one of the seven notch settings.
Always select a height of cut to suit operating conditions.
Aim to prevent engine overloading and blockages by avoid-
ing low cuts in long grass conditions.  Be prepared to make
two cuts when the grass is long.
OPERATING THE MOWER1.18 1.18
SAFETY NOTICE
CS211
SAFETY NOTICE
HEIGHT OF CUT

towards you.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: Always reverse
the mower carefully towards you.  Always disengage the
cutterbar drive before walking backwards with the
mower.
To make a wide turn: Steer the mower with the handlebar
in the direction required.
To make a tight turn: Stop and apply downward pressure
on the handlebar to raise the front wheels of the mower just
above ground level and steer the mower using the handlebar
in the required direction.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: DO NOT raise
the front of the mower excessively when making a turn.
NEVER raise the rear of the mower when the engine is
running.
OPERATING THE MOWER1.19 1.19
TRAVEL
TURNING THE MOWER
CS061
CS051

correctly.
Grassbag attachment: Raise the rear deflector.  Lower the
grassbag through the handlebar and hook in position behind
the deflector springs. Lower the grassbag to rest against the
rear of the mower.  Finally, lower the rear deflector to rest
against the top of the grassbag.
Grassbag removal: Raise the rear deflector and lift the
grassbag through the handlebar.  Finally lower the rear
deflector to rest against the rear of the mower.
Grassbag emptying: To empty the grassbag, pour out the
grass clippings and shake the grassbag vigorously to clean
the airways.  Good grass collection depends on good air
flow through the grassbag.  When collecting grass clippings
it is important that the grassbag is emptied regularly to pre-
vent blockages and engine overloading.
OPERATING THE MOWER1.20 1.20
MOWING WITH GRASS COLLECTION
CS007
CS010
CS017

deflector.
Areas of heavy growth should be mown without grass col-
lection.  If grass collection is required, first mow the area
without grass collection at the maximum height of cut set-
ting.  Allow the grass clippings to dry out and then mow the
area at the maximum height of cut setting with the grassbag
fitted.  Reduce the height of cut and mow the area again as
necessary until the required finish is obtained.
Set the mower to its maximum height of cut to protect the
cutting mechanism when moving the mower over surfaces
other than grass.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS : ALWAYS
disengage the cutterbar drive and push the mower
carefully at slow walking speed when moving the mower
over non-grassed areas.
OPERATING THE MOWER1.21 1.21
MOWING WITHOUT GRASS COLLECTION
HEAVY GROWTH
MOVING THE MOWER ACROSS NON-GRASSED AREAS
CS029
485101MT210999A
General information: The cutterbar is driven by the engine
via a brake/clutch device (1) which enables the
cutterbar to be engaged/disengaged using control levers
whilst the engine is running.  The cutterbar will stop
within three seconds of releasing the blade stop lever.
OPERATING THE MOWER1.22 1.22
CUTTERBAR OPERATION
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: DO NOT operate the mower if the cutterbar
fails to stop within three seconds.  Return the mower to your Hayter dealer for
examination and repair.

brown.
Prevent scalping.  Plan your direction of travel to mow across hollows and humps.
Prevent grass damage.  Take care when turning the mower.
Prevent grass damage. DO NOT mow in wet conditions.
Brush the lawn surface to disperse worm casts before mowing.
Spike compacted lawn areas with a fork.  Fill the holes with sand to improve aeration and
drainage.
Mow lawns in a different direction to the previous cut.
As a general rule the grass clippings should be removed each time you mow.  If weather
conditions are dry and hot and the grass is weed free, leave the clippings on the lawn to help
maintain ground moisture.
Mow lawns twice a week when the grass is growing vigorously in the summer.
Mow lawns once a week in spring, autumn and during prolonged dry weather in the summer.
Prevent grass damage - DO NOT remove more than one third of the grass height in one
cut.
OPERATING THE MOWER1.23 1.23
MOWING AND GRASS CARE TIPS
485101MT210999A
Recommended grass heights for lawns :
OPERATING THE MOWER1.24 1.24
MOWING AND GRASS CARE TIPS Continued.
DANGER Coarse grasses dominate fine grasses.                                      38mm
General lawn in spring, autumn or prolonged dry period.                      32mm
General lawn in summer.                                                                25mm

Oil filler Cap/ Dipstick
Start Grip
Fuel Cap
Finger Guard
Air Cleaner
Remove two screws securing the engine cowl and remove
the cowl to expose the throttle mechanism on the front of the
engine.  Loosen the outer cable clamp screw (1) and move
the governor control lever (2) to the left as far as possible.
Insert a large, flat blade screw driver (3) into the slot in the
engine control bracket (4) at the angle shown.  Push the gov-
ernor control lever to the right until it just touches the screw
driver blade.  Move the throttle control lever to the ‘fast’
position (not the ‘choke’ position) and re-tighten the outer
cable clamp screw.  Replace the engine cowl.
MAINTENANCE1.25 1.25
MAINTENANCE
ENGINE
THROTTLE CABLE ADJUSTMENT
CS039

5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
485101MT210999A
Carburettor adjustments should only be made by an authorised Briggs & Stratton dealer.
Under no circumstances should the engine be adjusted to run at a speed in excess of
3,000 r.p.m.
Refer to the Maintenance Schedule at the end of this section and ensure that the recommen-
dations are followed.  More frequent service is required when operating in adverse conditions.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: Drain fuel by running the engine until the fuel
tank is empty and the engine stops before attempting to tip the mower for oil draining
purposes.
MAINTENANCE1.26 1.26
CARBURETTOR ADJUSTMENTS
OIL SERVICE
CS034
STOP

1. Engine
2. Spark Plug Lead
3. Spark plug
485101MT210999A
Refer to the Maintenance Schedule at the end of this section
and ensure that the recommendations are followed.  More
frequent service is required when operating in adverse con-
ditions.
Use only Briggs & Stratton spark tester (1) to check for a
spark as shown in the diagram.
Replace the spark plug every 100 hours or every season,
which ever occurs first.  A spark plug wrench is available
from any authorised Briggs & Stratton service dealer.
The spark plug gap (2) should be checked with a feeler
gauge and set at 0.76mm (0.030”).
MAINTENANCE1.27 1.27
DUAL ELEMENT AIR CLEANER SERVICE
4
5
SPARK PLUG SERVICE

tall, dry grass.  The internal cooling fins and surfaces may
require cleaning to prevent overheating and engine damage.
This may be achieved by cleaning all areas shown within the
black boundary line. We would recommend that this service
be carried out by an authorised Briggs & Stratton dealer.
Remove grass debris from the grassbag immediately after
use and check its condition for signs of damage.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: Replace a dam-
aged grassbag immediately.
Remove grass debris from the top and underside of the deck
housing immediately after use.
IMPORTANT - PREVENT DAMAGE: Fertilisers and
top dressings are particularly corrosive. Thoroughly
clean the mower deck immediately after use on treated
grass and store well away from corrosive materials.
MAINTENANCE1.28 1.28
KEEPING THE ENGINE CLEAN
GRASSBAG
DECK HOUSING
CS017
485101MT210999A
Regularly check that all securing nuts and bolts are tight.
Replace missing or damaged items immediately.
Lubricate the wheels, pivot points and linkages with engine
oil every 25 operating hours.
Apply a good quality medium grease to the inner control
cables at the point of entry and exit from their outer casings.
Check the clutch cable operation every 25 operating hours
and adjust if necessary.  The clutch cable is adjusted cor-
rectly when the belt drive just engages with the clutch lever
positioned 32-38mm (1.1/4” - 1.1/2”) from the handlebar.
Unscrew the lock nuts (1) and screw the adjuster (2) in or
out as necessary.  Tighten the locknuts (1) when correctly
adjusted.
IMPORTANT - PREVENT DAMAGE: ALWAYS oper-
ate the mower with the clutch cable correctly adjusted.
ALWAYS replace damaged cables.
MAINTENANCE1.29 1.29
SECURING NUTS AND BOLTS
CS015
CS022
CS060 2

Remove the spark plug lead and allow the engine to cool.
Turn the mower on its left hand side and ensure that the air
cleaner side of the engine is uppermost.
CAUTION - PREVENT INJURY: It is wise to seek
assistance when turning the mower onto its side.
Firmly grip the end of the cutterbar with the gloved hand
and remove the 2 fixing screws (1) securing the cutterbar
(2).
How to assemble the cutterbar: Assemble the cutterbar (2)
with the turned up edges facing towards the engine.  Secure
the cutterbar using two new fixing screws and tighten to
40Nm torque.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: Never reuse the
fixing screws.  Always use new cutterbar fixing screws
when refitting or replacing the cutterbar.
MAINTENANCE1.30 1.30
CUTTERBAR
CS062
1 2
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS: Never work on the cutterbar unless the spark

must be sharpened equally to ensure balance.  Sharpen the
cutterbar every 25 mowing hours or more frequently if con-
ditions require.  Remove the cutterbar from the mower and
clean using a brush and water.  Inspect the cutterbar for
signs of damage.
WARNING - PREVENT ACCIDENTS : DO NOT use a
damaged or excessively worn cutterbar.
Sharpen both cutting edges with a flat file to restore the
original cutting edge.
Ensure that the cutterbar is balanced.  Use a screw driver
with a round shaft to support the cutterbar through its centre
hole.  Hold the cutterbar horizontal and then release.  A bal-
anced cutterbar will remain horizontal.  If the cutterbar is
not balanced the heavy end will rotate downwards.  Sharpen
the heavy end until the cutterbar is correctly balanced.
MAINTENANCE1.31 1.31
CUTTERBAR Continued.
30 -45
CS040
CS026
CS025
485101MT210999A
Follow the hourly or calendar intervals, whichever occurs first.  More frequent service
will be required if working for prolonged periods under dusty, dry conditions, or when
airborne debris is present or after extensive operation cutting tall, dry grass.
Change engine oil
Check oil level
Remove grass debris from around engine, muffler/muffler guard and air ways in the top
cowl.
Remove grass debris from top and underside of deck housing.
Remove grass debris from the grassbag and check for signs of damage.
Check condition of guards and safety devices.
Check condition of cutterbar.
Change engine oil if continuously operating under heavy load or high ambient tempera-
ture.
Service the dual element air cleaner - pre cleaner.
Lubricate wheels, pivot points and linkages.
Grease inner control cables at point of entry and exit from their outer casings.
Check clutch cable adjustment.
Sharpen cutterbar.
MAINTENANCE1.32 1.32
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
AFTER FIRST 5 HOURS
EVERY 5 HOURS OR DAILY
EVERY 25 HOURS OR EVERY SEASON
485101MT210999A
Change engine oil.
Clean engine cooling system. Clean more often under dusty conditions or when airborne
debris is present or after prolonged operation whilst cutting tall, dry grass.
Service the dual element air cleaner cartridge.
Replace spark plug.
MAINTENANCE1.33 1.33
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE Continued.
EVERY 50 HOURS OR EVERY SEASON
EVERY 100 HOURS OR EVERY SEASON
Remove the engine spark plug and pour 15ml of engine oil into the engine cylinder and